(a) For the calculation of Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Income excluding currency and acquisitions refer to slide 145
(b) For the calculation of Adjusted Net Revenues excluding currency and acquisitions refer to slide 144

8

147

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Restatement and Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Revenues – PMI and Swedish Match Combined

Note: Sum of product categories or Regions might not foot to total due to roundings
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting and was based on the historical financial information of PMI and Swedish Match as disclosed in Form 10-Q for the nine
months and the quarter ended September 30, 2023, Item 1, Note 2. Acquisitions
The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the consolidated results of operations would have been had the acquisition been completed on January 1, 2021. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial
information is not a projection of future results of operations of the combined company, nor does it reflect the expected realization of any synergies or cost savings associated with the acquisition

($ in millions) / (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2022

 Combustible

Tobacco
 Smoke-Free  Total

Net Revenues Total PMI $ 21,572 $ 10,190 $ 31,762

Swedish Match  70  246  316

Net Revenues Total PMI (excl. Swedish Match) $ 21,502 $ 9,944 $ 31,446

Swedish Match Pro Forma Financial Information  514  1,730  2,244

Less: accounting reclassificaiton  88  23  111

Swedish Match Restated Net Revenues  426  1,707  2,133

Combined Restated Net Revenues $ 21,928 $ 11,651 $ 33,579

8

148

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Net Revenues by Product Category
($ in millions) / (Unaudited)

(a) 2021 includes a reduction in net revenues of $246 million related to the Saudi Arabia customs assessment. Excluding this impact total PMI adjusted net revenues are $31,651 million and for combustible tobacco $22,313 million
(b) First-quarter 2023 includes a reduction in net revenues of $80 million related to the termination of distribution arrangement in the Middle East. Excluding this impact total PMI adjusted net revenues are $8,099 million and for combustible
tobacco $5,303 million
(c) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023 includes a reduction in net revenues of $80 million related to the termination of distribution arrangement in the Middle East. Excluding this impact total PMI adjusted net revenues are $26,207 million and
for combustible tobacco $16,925 million
Note: Sum of product categories might not foot to Total PMI due to roundings. "-" indicates amounts between -$0.5 million and +$0.5 million

Net Revenues
Years Ended

December 31,

Quarter Ended

June 30,

Quarter Ended

September 30,

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2022 2023 2023

Combustible Tobacco $ 26,595 $ 25,818 $ 24,970 $ 25,378 $ 24,083 $ 21,747 $ 22,067 (a) $ 21,572 $ 5,223 (b) $ 5,790 $ 5,832 $ 16,845 (c)

Smoke-free excl. W&H  199  867  3,778  4,247  5,722  6,947  9,237  9,919  2,710  3,101  3,234  9,045

Wellness and Healthcare  - -  - -  - -  101  271  86  76  75  237

Smoke-free incl. W&H  199  867  3,778  4,247  5,722  6,947  9,338  10,190  2,796  3,177  3,309  9,282

Total PMI $ 26,794 $ 26,685 $ 28,748 $ 29,625 $ 29,805 $ 28,694 $ 31,405 (a) $ 31,762 $ 8,019 (b) $ 8,967 $ 9,141 $ 26,127 (c)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

20232021 2023

Quarter Ended

March 31,

8

	November 2023 Cover
	November_2023_PMI_Investor_Information